## ORDINANCE NO. 2025-144 (GENERAL REGULATION NO. 144)

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MT. VIEW SANITARY DISTRICT ADOPTING GENERAL REGULATION NO. 144 AMENDING THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE FOR THE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, by way of Ordinance 2000-79 (General Regulation No 79) adopted October 12, 2000, a new Conflict of Interest Code for the District was enacted; and WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance

No. 2002-83 (General Regulation No. 83), adopted March 14, 2002; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance 2002-85

(General Regulation No. 85), adopted October 10, 2002; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance No. 2005-89 (General Regulation No. 89), adopted May 12, 2005; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance No. 2006-92 (General Regulation No. 92) adopted August 14, 2006; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance No. 2008-96 (General Regulation No. 96) adopted July 10, 2008; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance No. 2010-104 (General Regulation No. 104) adopted November 15, 2010; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance No. 2012-108 (General Regulation No. 108) adopted December 13, 2012; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance No. 2015-117 (General Regulation No. 117) adopted November 12, 2015; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance No. 2018-124 (General Regulation No. 124) adopted November 8, 2018; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance No. 2019-128 (General Regulation No. 124) adopted September 8, 2019; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance No. 2020-130 (General Regulation No. 130) adopted October 8, 2020; and

WHEREAS, said Conflict of Interest Code was amended by Ordinance No. 2021-134 (General Regulation No. 134) adopted September 9, 2021; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the District's Conflict of Interest Code requires an amendment to update the position title of the District Manager position to the title of General Manager and with the promotion of the Environmental Services Manager to Deputy General Manager, to update the position title of the Environmental Services Manager to Deputy General Manager; and

WHEREAS, at its April 11, 2024 meeting, the Board authorized the timely transmission of correspondence to the Contra Costa County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors regarding the anticipated amendment of the Conflict of Interest Code for the Mt. View Sanitary District and set a Public Hearing on the amendment for June 13, 2024; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Public Hearing and Notice of Intent to amend the Mt. View Sanitary District Conflict of Interest Code was prepared for and published, providing for a public hearing scheduled for June 13, 2024 and the scheduled Public Hearing was not conducted; and

WHEREAS, a new Notice of Public Hearing and Notice of Intent to amend the Mt. View Sanitary District Conflict of Interest Code (the "proceedings") has been prepared for publication, providing for a public comment period of at least forty-five days before a public hearing scheduled for the District's Regular Board of Directors Meeting on December 12, 2024, at 3:30 p.m.

WHEREAS, a new Notice of Public Hearing and Notice of Intent to amend the Mt. View Sanitary District Conflict of Interest Code (the "proceedings") has been prepared for publication, providing for a public comment period of at least forty-five days before a public hearing scheduled for the District's Regular Board of Directors Meeting on December 12, 2024, at 3:30 p.m.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MT. VIEW SANITARY DISTRICT DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The title of the District Manager position is revised to the title of General Manager, and The title of the Environmental Services Manager position is revised to the title of Deputy General Manager. Appendix "A" of the District's Conflict of Interest Code is so

2

amended. The revised Appendix "A" is attached hereto and made a part hereof. All designated positions shall file statements of economic interest in conformance with the disclosure categories applicable to said position. The disclosure categories are more particularly described in Appendix "B" to Ordinance 2000-79.

Section 2. All provisions of Ordinance 2000-79 are hereby declared applicable to the positions set forth in Appendix "A".

Section 3. Upon its adoption, the Board Secretary is directed to forward a certified copy of this Ordinance to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and the County Administrator of Contra Costa County.

Section 4. Except as amended by prior ordinances and as amended herein, Ordinance 2000-79 remains in full force and effect.

Copies of this Ordinance and General Regulation shall be entered in the Section 5. Minutes of the District Board, posted by the Board Secretary in at least 3 public places in the District, and published in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 6490. The effective date of the Ordinance and General Regulation shall be upon expiration of the week following publication and posting.

THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE was regularly moved, seconded, passed and adopted, and ordered published in accordance with Health & Safety Code Section 6490 at a regular meeting of the District Board of Mt. View Sanitary District held on January 9, 2025, by the following vote:

AYES: Directors Danley, Halsne, Vice President Ruddell, and President Pyka NOES: None ABSENT: Director Javadi ABSTAIN: None

Gregory Pyka, Board President Mt. View Sanitary District

ATTEST:

Stephanie L. Seregin, Board

Ordinance 2025-144 Page 4 of 4

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. Daniel Adams, District Legal Counsel

## APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTRATION:

Stacey Ambrose, Deputy General Manager

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was duly passed, enacted, and ordered published, and posted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Mt. View Sanitary District held on January 9, 2025.

Thomas of Stephanie L. Seregin, Board Secretary